

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

DEER-FISHING IN INDIAN POND.

Снар. 63

Chapter 63.

An Act for the protection of Deer in the Town of Isle au Haut, in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill, in any manner, any deer on any island within the limits of the town of Isle au Haut, in the county of Hancock, for a period of six years.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this **Penalty**. act, shall be subject to the same penalties as provided for the illegal killing of deer under the general law.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 64.

An Act to regulate fishing in Indian Pond, so called, in Township one, Range eight, West Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, Franklin County, known as Lowelltown.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Indian pond, so called, in township one, range eight, West Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, Franklin county, known as Lowelltown, is hereby closed to all fishing of any kind for any kind of fish until July first, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and eight.

Section 2. It shall be lawful to fish in said pond after July first, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and eight, during July and August of each year, in the manner provided in the general laws of the state, except on Sunday of each week it shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any fish in said pond.

Section 3. No trout less than nine inches in length and no landlocked salmon less than twelve inches in length taken in said pond shall be killed or carried away at any time, and not more than eight pounds of fish in all shall be caught in said pond in any one day by any one person.

Section 4. Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of ten dollars for each offense and one dollar additional for each and every fish taken, or caught in violation hereof.

Close time on fishing in Indian pond.

July and August open season.

-exception.

Length of fish, to regulate.

Penalty for violation.

Close time on deer in town of Isle au Haut for six years.

275

aid

CHAP. 65 Proviso.

Section 5. Provided, further, that this act shall not take effect until the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, without expense to the state, shall have caused notices to be posted in conspicuous places at or near said pond, setting forth in substance the provisions of this act.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 65.

An Act to authorize the Great Northern Paper Company to own and operate mills in any county in the state and to hold stock in the Northern Maine Power Packet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Great Northern Paper Company, in addition to the rights, powers and privileges which it now possesses, is hereby authorized and empowered to build, acquire, own, maintain and operate mills for manufacturing purposes in any county and all counties in the state, also to purchase and hold shares of the capital stock of the Northern Maine Power Packet Company or any other similar corporation, with all the rights and privileges of a stockholder in such corporation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 66.

An Act to amend the charter of the North Branch Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter four hundred twenty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetythree, entitled "An Act to incorporate the North Branch Dam Company" is hereby amended by inserting between the word "seventeen" and the word "and" in the ninth line of said section two the words 'township five, range seventeen,' also by inserting between the word "nineteen" and the word "west" in the fourteenth line of said section two, the following words 'also on, in and along Dole brook so called and all tributaries thereof and all streams to which it is tributary within the limits of township four, range eighteen, west of the east line of the state, township three, range five, North Bingham's Kennebec Pur-

Great Northern Paper Co., authorized to operate mills in any part of state.

Section 2, chapter 424, private and special laws, 1893, amended.